Table 15. Employment Model in US Secondary Schools, by State

Employment Provider

State

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
District of Columbia
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

lllinois
Indiana

lowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming
National

Schools with
Access to
AT Services

357
21
186
97
906
224
186
50
29
502
458
67
66
504
364
274
216
189
283
92
221
266
422
298
262
316
91
186
60
72
398
67
579
380
60
709
157
128
674
49
236
98
331
1228
87
53
311
222
55
365
38
13490

% ATLAS
Survey
Complete

33%
33%
66%
82%
42%
54%
61%
80%
100%
88%
54%
63%
64%
43%
75%
32%
43%
54%
77%
100%
71%
48%
63%
63%
40%
58%
67%
44%
70%
92%
63%
52%
45%
74%
62%
51%
78%
71%
66%
65%
73%
66%
61%
51%
82%
100%
67%
79%
31%
36%
79%
58%

# Completed
ATLAS
Surveys

119
7
122
80
385
120
113
40
29
444
247
42
42
215
274
87
93
103
218
92
157
128
266
189
104
182
61
81
42
66
249
35
261
282
37
363
123
91
443
32
172
65
203
626
71
53
208
176
17
132
30
7817

School
District
Employee
8%
0%
35%
16%
44%
33%
31%
20%
79%
24%
17%
79%
17%
19%
7%
11%
13%
12%
12%
27%
31%
57%
10%
2%
6%
15%
13%
26%
26%
35%
86%
86%
34%
10%
3%
2%
26%
27%
22%
19%
10%
2%
12%
51%
8%
36%
39%
12%
29%
2%
13%
25%

School
District
Teacher
6%
0%
35%
19%
20%
13%
7%
15%
7%
14%
6%
0%
14%
2%
2%
0%
1%
2%
10%
8%
4%
2%
0%
1%
3%
2%
2%
2%
2%
6%
2%
11%
7%
24%
3%
4%
15%
3%
5%
6%
20%
0%
3%
34%
25%
6%
26%
26%
12%
0%
27%
11%

Medical or
University
Facility
76%
86%
24%
63%
23%
50%
53%
50%
0%
45%
69%
17%
69%
75%
86%
85%
7%
83%
74%
52%
58%
30%
80%
94%
88%
73%
75%
63%
60%
55%
4%
0%
50%
60%
95%
90%
52%
59%
67%
59%
60%
82%
79%
12%
62%
47%
32%
56%
47%
94%
47%
57%

Independent
Contractor

9%
14%
1%
1%
12%
3%
6%
10%
7%
6%
5%
0%
0%
4%
3%
3%
8%
2%
4%
10%
4%
3%
6%
2%
2%
7%
8%
6%
12%
3%
2%
3%
6%
4%
0%
1%
6%
10%
4%
13%
6%
14%
2%
2%
4%
8%
1%
5%
6%
1%
0%
4%

Employment
Unknown

2%
0%
5%
1%
2%
2%
3%
5%
7%
1%
3%
5%
0%
0%
2%
0%
1%
1%
0%
3%
3%
7%
4%
2%
1%
4%
2%
2%
0%
2%
7%
0%
3%
2%
0%
2%
2%
0%
2%
3%
2%
3%
2%
1%
0%
4%
1%
2%
6%
4%
13%
3%




Table 16. Employment Model in US Public Secondary Schools, by State

Employment Provider

State

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
District of Columbia
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

lllinois
Indiana

lowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming
National

Schools with
Access to
AT Services

290
19
167
85
644
201
135
32
18
374
361
43
59
424
317
246
201
158
217
74
148
190
374
265
202
259
86
156
54
54
334
57
486
322
54
607
142
114
550
33
184
87
259
1075
82
42
254
192
48
322
38
11135

% ATLAS
Survey
Complete

35%
26%
68%
82%
45%
56%
57%
88%
100%
92%
53%
58%
68%
44%
76%
30%
44%
56%
7%
100%
71%
53%
64%
64%
36%
55%
65%
42%
70%
93%
62%
54%
46%
76%
59%
51%
7%
72%
67%
58%
74%
67%
61%
54%
82%
100%
69%
79%
33%
38%
79%
59%

# Completed
ATLAS
Surveys

102
5
113
70
292
112
77
28
18
344
190
25
40
188
241
75
88
88
167
74
105
100
241
169
73
143
56
65
38
50
207
31
223
244
32
307
109
82
369
19
136
58
157
576
67
42
175
151
16
121
30
6529

School
District
Employee
9%
0%
36%
17%
39%
33%
19%
25%
89%
21%
11%
96%
15%
19%
7%
9%
14%
12%
13%
24%
13%
54%
10%
0%
7%
15%
14%
26%
26%
24%
88%
87%
33%
7%
3%
2%
26%
28%
21%
0%
10%
2%
12%
51%
9%
36%
37%
12%
25%
2%
13%
24%

School
District
Teacher
6%
0%
35%
20%
18%
12%
0%
11%
0%
15%
8%
0%
15%
3%
2%
0%
1%
2%
11%
3%
1%
3%
0%
1%
4%
2%
2%
3%
3%
4%
2%
13%
6%
25%
3%
4%
15%
4%
3%
0%
24%
0%
4%
36%
24%
2%
29%
27%
13%
0%
27%
11%

Medical or
University
Facility
75%
80%
71%
60%
27%
51%
70%
46%
0%
47%
73%
0%
70%
74%
85%
87%
78%
83%
72%
61%
76%
32%
80%
95%
86%
72%
75%
60%
63%
66%
2%
0%
52%
61%
94%
91%
51%
59%
70%
79%
56%
83%
79%
10%
64%
48%
33%
54%
50%
94%
47%
59%

Independent
Contractor

1%
20%
4%
1%
13%
3%
6%
14%
0%
5%
4%
0%
0%
4%
3%
4%
6%
2%
3%
8%
6%
3%
6%
2%
1%
8%
7%
8%
8%
4%
2%
0%
6%
4%
0%
1%
6%
10%
3%
21%
7%
12%
3%
2%
3%
10%
1%
5%
6%
1%
0%
4%

Employment
Unknown

0%
0%
1%
1%
2%
2%
4%
4%
11%
11%
4%
4%
0%
0%
2%
0%
1%
0%
1%
4%
4%
8%
5%
2%
1%
3%
2%
3%
0%
2%
6%
0%
3%
2%
0%
2%
2%
0%
2%
0%
3%
3%
3%
1%
0%
5%
1%
2%
6%
3%
13%
3%




Table 17. Employment Model in US Private Secondary Schools, by State

Employment Provider

State

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
District of Columbia
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

lllinois
Indiana

lowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming
National

Schools with
Access to AT
Services

67
2
19
12
262
23
51
18
11
128
97
24
7
81
47
28
15
31
66
18
73
76
48
33
60
57
5
30
6
18
63
10
93
58
6
102
15
14
124
16
52
11
72
151

11
57
30
43

2353

% ATLAS
Survey
Complete

25%
100%
47%
83%
35%
35%
1%
67%
100%
78%
59%
71%
29%
33%
70%
43%
33%
48%
7%
100%
71%
37%
52%
61%
52%
68%
100%
53%
67%
89%
67%
40%
41%
66%
83%
55%
93%
64%
60%
81%
69%
64%
64%
33%
80%
100%
58%
83%
14%
26%
0%
55%

# Completed
ATLAS
Surveys

17
2
9
10
93
8
36
12
11
100
57
17
2
27
33
12
5
15
51
18
52
28
25
20
31
39
5
16
4
16
42
4
38
38
5
56
14
9
74
13
36
7
46
50
4
11
33
25
1
11
0
1288

School
District
Employee
0%
0%
22%
10%
58%
38%
56%
8%
64%
35%
36%
53%
50%
19%
6%
25%
0%
7%
10%
39%
65%
68%
16%
15%
3%
15%
0%
25%
25%
69%
76%
75%
45%
26%
0%
5%
29%
22%
28%
46%
11%
0%
13%
52%
0%
36%
55%
12%
100%
0%
0%
33%

School
District
Teacher
6%
0%
44%
10%
24%
25%
22%
25%
18%
8%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
6%
28%
10%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
13%
0%
0%
16%
16%
0%
4%
14%
0%
11%
15%
6%
0%
2%
8%
50%
18%
15%
16%
0%
0%
0%
9%

Medical or
University
Facility
82%
100%
11%
80%
10%
38%
17%
58%
0%
36%
56%
41%
50%
81%
91%
75%
60%
86%
78%
17%
21%
25%
80%
85%
94%
74%
80%
75%
25%
19%
12%
0%
34%
55%
100%
86%
57%
67%
54%
31%
78%
71%
80%
36%
25%
45%
24%
64%
0%
91%
0%
51%

Independent
Contractor

0%
0%
22%
0%
6%
0%
6%
0%
18%
10%
7%
0%
0%
0%
3%
0%
40%
0%
6%
17%
2%
4%
4%
0%
3%
5%
20%
0%
50%
0%
0%
25%
3%
0%
0%
4%
0%
1%
5%
0%
6%
29%
2%
2%
25%
0%
3%
4%
0%
0%
0%
5%

Employment
Unknown

12%
0%
0%
0%
2%
0%
0%
8%
0%
11%
0%
6%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
7%
0%
0%
2%
4%
0%
0%
0%
5%
0%
0%
0%
0%
12%
0%
3%
3%
0%
2%
0%
0%
1%
8%
0%
0%
2%
2%
0%
0%
3%
4%
0%
9%
0%
3%




Table 18. Employment Model of Athletic Trainers in the United States Comparison

Public 2018 11135 59% 6529 24% 11% 59% 4% 3%
Public 2017 11171 51% 5676 22% 12% 60% 6% =
Private 2018 2353 55% 1288 33% 9% 51% 5% 3%
Private 2017 2302 47% 1078 27% 10% 52% 9% =
Public + Private| 2018 13488 58% 7817 25% 11% 57% 4% 3%

Public + Private 2017 13474 50% 6754 23% 13% 59% 6% -




