Table 15. Employment Model in US Secondary Schools, by State

·				Employment Provider				
State	Schools with Access to AT Services	% ATLAS Survey Complete	# Completed ATLAS Surveys	School District Employee	School District Teacher	Medical or University Facility	Independent Contractor	Employment Unknown
Alabama	357	33%	119	8%	6%	76%	9%	2%
Alaska	21	33%	7	0%	0%	86%	14%	0%
Arizona	186	66%	122	35%	35%	24%	1%	5%
Arkansas	97	82%	80	16%	19%	63%	1%	1%
California	906	42%	385	44%	20%	23%	12%	2%
Colorado	224	54%	120	33%	13%	50%	3%	2%
Connecticut	186	61%	113	31%	7%	53%	6%	3%
Delaware	50	80%	40	20%	15%	50%	10%	5%
District of Columbia	29	100%	29	79%	7%	0%	7%	7%
Florida	502	88%	444	24%	14%	45%	6%	11%
Georgia	458	54%	247	17%	6%	69%	5%	3%
Hawaii	67	63%	42	79%	0%	17%	0%	5%
Idaho	66	64%	42	17%	14%	69%	0%	0%
Illinois	504	43%	215	19%	2%	75%	4%	0%
Indiana	364	75%	274	7%	2%	86%	3%	2%
Iowa	274	32%	87	11%	0%	85%	3%	0%
Kansas	216	43%	93	13%	1%	77%	8%	1%
Kentucky	189	54%	103	12%	2%	83%	2%	1%
Louisiana	283	77%	218	12%	10%	74%	4%	0%
Maine	92	100%	92	27%	8%	52%	10%	3%
Maryland	221	71%	157	31%	4%	58%	4%	3%
Massachusetts	266	48%	128	57%	2%	30%	3%	7%
Michigan	422	63%	266	10%	0%	80%	6%	4%
				2%	1%	94%	2%	2%
Minnesota	298	63%	189	6%	3%	88%	2%	1%
Mississippi	262	40%	104	15%	2%	73%	2% 7%	4%
Missouri	316	58%	182		2%		7 % 8%	2%
Montana	91	67%	61	13%		75%		
Nebraska	186	44%	81	26%	2%	63%	6%	2%
Nevada	60	70%	42	26%	2%	60%	12%	0%
New Hampshire	72	92%	66	35%	6%	55%	3%	2%
New Jersey	398	63%	249	86%	2%	4%	2%	7%
New Mexico	67	52%	35	86%	11%	0%	3%	0%
New York	579	45%	261	34%	7%	50%	6%	3%
North Carolina	380	74%	282	10%	24%	60%	4%	2%
North Dakota	60	62%	37	3%	3%	95%	0%	0%
Ohio	709	51%	363	2%	4%	90%	1%	2%
Oklahoma	157	78%	123	26%	15%	52%	6%	2%
Oregon	128	71%	91	27%	3%	59%	10%	0%
Pennsylvania	674	66%	443	22%	5%	67%	4%	2%
Rhode Island	49	65%	32	19%	6%	59%	13%	3%
South Carolina	236	73%	172	10%	20%	60%	6%	2%
South Dakota	98	66%	65	2%	0%	82%	14%	3%
Tennessee	331	61%	203	12%	3%	79%	2%	2%
Texas	1228	51%	626	51%	34%	12%	2%	1%
Utah	87	82%	71	8%	25%	62%	4%	0%
Vermont	53	100%	53	36%	6%	47%	8%	4%
Virginia	311	67%	208	39%	26%	32%	1%	1%
Washington	222	79%	176	12%	26%	56%	5%	2%
West Virginia	55	31%	17	29%	12%	47%	6%	6%
Wisconsin	365	36%	132	2%	0%	94%	1%	4%
Wyoming	38	79%	30	13%	27%	47%	0%	13%
National	13490	58%	7817	25%	11%	57%	4%	3%

Table 16. Employment Model in US Public Secondary Schools, by State

				Employment Provider				
State	Schools with Access to AT Services	% ATLAS Survey Complete	# Completed ATLAS Surveys	School District Employee	School District Teacher	Medical or University Facility	Independent Contractor	Employment Unknown
Alabama	290	35%	102	9%	6%	75%	11%	0%
Alaska	19	26%	5	0%	0%	80%	20%	0%
Arizona	167	68%	113	36%	35%	71%	4%	1%
Arkansas	85	82%	70	17%	20%	60%	1%	1%
California	644	45%	292	39%	18%	27%	13%	2%
Colorado	201	56%	112	33%	12%	51%	3%	2%
Connecticut	135	57%	77	19%	0%	70%	6%	4%
Delaware	32	88%	28	25%	11%	46%	14%	4%
District of Columbia	18	100%	18	89%	0%	0%	0%	11%
Florida	374	92%	344	21%	15%	47%	5%	11%
Georgia	361	53%	190	11%	8%	73%	4%	4%
Hawaii	43	58%	25	96%	0%	0%	0%	4%
Idaho	59	68%	40	15%	15%	70%	0%	0%
Illinois	424	44%	188	19%	3%	74%	4%	0%
Indiana	317	76%	241	7%	2%	85%	3%	2%
lowa	246	30%	75	9%	0%	87%	4%	0%
Kansas	201	44%	88	14%	1%	78%	6%	1%
Kentucky	158	56%	88	12%	2%	83%	2%	0%
Louisiana	217	77%	167	13%	11%	72%	3%	1%
Maine	74	100%	74	24%	3%	61%	8%	4%
Maryland	148	71%	105	13%	1%	76%	6%	4%
•	190	53%	100	54%	3%	32%	3%	8%
Massachusetts	374	64%	241	10%	0%	80%	6%	5%
Michigan Minnesota	265	64%	169	0%	1%	95%	2%	2%
	202	36%	73	7%	4%	86%	1%	1%
Mississippi	259			15%	2%	72%	8%	3%
Missouri	86	55%	143 56	14%	2%	75%	7%	2%
Montana	156	65%		26%	3%	60%	8%	3%
Nebraska	54	42%	65	26%	3%	63%	8%	0%
Nevada		70%	38					
New Hampshire	54	93%	50	24%	4%	66%	4%	2% 6%
New Jersey	334	62%	207	88%	2%	2%	2%	
New Mexico	57	54%	31	87%	13%	0%	0%	0%
New York	486	46%	223	33%	6%	52%	6%	3%
North Carolina	322	76%	244	7%	25%	61%	4%	2%
North Dakota	54	59%	32	3%	3%	94%	0%	0%
Ohio	607	51%	307	2%	4%	91%	1%	2%
Oklahoma	142	77%	109	26%	15%	51%	6%	2%
Oregon	114	72%	82	28%	4%	59%	10%	0%
Pennsylvania	550	67%	369	21%	3%	70%	3%	2%
Rhode Island	33	58%	19	0%	0%	79%	21%	0%
South Carolina	184	74%	136	10%	24%	56%	7%	3%
South Dakota	87	67%	58	2%	0%	83%	12%	3%
Tennessee	259	61%	157	12%	4%	79%	3%	3%
Texas	1075	54%	576	51%	36%	10%	2%	1%
Utah	82	82%	67	9%	24%	64%	3%	0%
Vermont	42	100%	42	36%	2%	48%	10%	5%
Virginia	254	69%	175	37%	29%	33%	1%	1%
Washington	192	79%	151	12%	27%	54%	5%	2%
West Virginia	48	33%	16	25%	13%	50%	6%	6%
Wisconsin	322	38%	121	2%	0%	94%	1%	3%
Wyoming	38	79%	30	13%	27%	47%	0%	13%
National	11135	59%	6529	24%	11%	59%	4%	3%

Table 17. Employment Model in US Private Secondary Schools, by State

				Employment Provider				
State	Schools with Access to AT Services	% ATLAS Survey Complete	# Completed ATLAS Surveys	School District Employee	School District Teacher	Medical or University Facility	Independent Contractor	Employment Unknown
Alabama	67	25%	17	0%	6%	82%	0%	12%
Alaska	2	100%	2	0%	0%	100%	0%	0%
Arizona	19	47%	9	22%	44%	11%	22%	0%
Arkansas	12	83%	10	10%	10%	80%	0%	0%
California	262	35%	93	58%	24%	10%	6%	2%
Colorado	23	35%	8	38%	25%	38%	0%	0%
Connecticut	51	71%	36	56%	22%	17%	6%	0%
Delaware	18	67%	12	8%	25%	58%	0%	8%
District of Columbia	11	100%	11	64%	18%	0%	18%	0%
Florida	128	78%	100	35%	8%	36%	10%	11%
Georgia	97	59%	57	36%	0%	56%	7%	0%
Hawaii	24	71%	17	53%	0%	41%	0%	6%
Idaho	7	29%	2	50%	0%	50%	0%	0%
Illinois	81	33%	27	19%	0%	81%	0%	0%
Indiana	47	70%	33	6%	0%	91%	3%	0%
lowa	28	43%	12	25%	0%	75%	0%	0%
Kansas	15	33%	5	0%	0%	60%	40%	0%
Kentucky	31	48%	15	7%	0%	86%	0%	7%
Louisiana	66	77%	51	10%	6%	78%	6%	0%
Maine	18	100%	18	39%	28%	17%	17%	0%
Maryland	73	71%	52	65%	10%	21%	2%	2%
Massachusetts	76	37%	28	68%	0%	25%	4%	4%
Michigan	48	52%	25	16%	0%	80%	4%	0%
Minnesota	33	61%	20	15%	0%	85%	0%	0%
Mississippi	60	52%	31	3%	0%	94%	3%	0%
Missouri	57	68%	39	15%	0%	74%	5%	5%
Montana	5	100%	5	0%	0%	80%	20%	0%
Nebraska	30	53%	16	25%	0%	75%	0%	0%
Nevada	6	67%	4	25%	0%	25%	50%	0%
New Hampshire	18	89%	16	69%	13%	19%	0%	0%
New Jersey	63	67%	42	76%	0%	12%	0%	12%
New Mexico	10	40%	4	75%	0%	0%	25%	0%
New York	93	41%	38	45%	16%	34%	3%	3%
North Carolina	58	66%	38	26%	16%	55%	0%	3%
North Dakota	6	83%	5	0%	0%	100%	0%	0%
Ohio	102	55%	56	5%	4%	86%	4%	2%
Oklahoma	15	93%	14	29%	14%	57%	0%	0%
Oregon	14	64%	9	22%	0%	67%	11%	0%
Pennsylvania	124	60%	74	28%	11%	54%	5%	1%
Rhode Island	16	81%	13	46%	15%	31%	0%	8%
South Carolina	52	69%	36	11%	6%	78%	6%	0%
South Dakota	11	64%	7	0%	0%	71%	29%	0%
Tennessee	72	64%	46	13%	2%	80%	2%	2%
Texas	151	33%	50	52%	8%	36%	2%	2%
Utah	5	80%	4	0%	50%	25%	25%	0%
Vermont	5 11		11	36%	18%	45%	0%	0%
	57	100%	33	55%	15%	24%	3%	3%
Virginia		58%		12%	16%	64%	3% 4%	3% 4%
Washington	30	83%	25	100%		0%	0%	0%
West Virginia	7	14%	1		0%			
Wisconsin	43	26%	11	0%	0%	91%	0%	9%
Wyoming	0	0%	0	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%
National	2353	55%	1288	33%	9%	51%	5%	3%

Table 18. Employment Model of Athletic Trainers in the United States Comparison

		Employment Provider							
School Type	Year (AY)	Schools with Access to AT Services	% ATLAS Survey Complete	# Completed ATLAS Surveys	School District Employee	School District Teacher	Medical or University Facility	Independent Contractor	Employment Unknown
Public	2018	11135	59%	6529	24%	11%	59%	4%	3%
Public	2017	11171	51%	5676	22%	12%	60%	6%	-
Private	2018	2353	55%	1288	33%	9%	51%	5%	3%
Private	2017	2302	47%	1078	27%	10%	52%	9%	-
Public + Private	2018	13488	58%	7817	25%	11%	57%	4%	3%
Public + Private	2017	13474	50%	6754	23%	13%	59%	6%	-